

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT
Case No. 17-2678**

STEAK 'N SHAKE OPERATIONS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

v.

CHRISTOPHER MIELO and SARAH HEINZL,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania Granting Class Certification
No. 2:15-cv-00180

Hon. Robert C. Mitchell, Magistrate Judge

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF
SHOPPING CENTERS, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, THE
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC., AND CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STEAK 'N SHAKE OPERATIONS, INC.**

Teresa L. Jakubowski
(PA Bar No. 71003)
Eileen S. Pruitt
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
1717 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Ste 500
Washington, DC 20006-4623
Tel.: (202) 289-1313
Fax: (202) 289-1330

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

Stephanie Martz, Esq.
General Counsel
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 626-8106

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Retail Federation*

Christine Mott, Esq.
Vice President, General Counsel
INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF
SHOPPING CENTERS
1221 Avenue of the Americas
41st Floor
New York, NY 10020
Tel: (646) 728-3664
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
International Council of
Shopping Centers*

Deborah White, Esq.
General Counsel
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street, Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
Tel: (703) 600-2067
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

Karen R. Harned, Esq.
Elizabeth Milito, Esq.
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F. Street, N.W., #200
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 406-4443
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Federation of
Independent Business
Small Business Legal Center*

Warren Postman, Esq.
Janet Galeria, Esq.
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Tel: (202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

Angelo I. Amador, Esq.
Executive Director
THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 331-5913
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Restaurant Law Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF AUTHORITY TO FILE 6

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 13

I. The District Court’s Class Certification was Based on a
 Misapplication of the Law..... 13

A. Rule 23 Requirements..... 13

B. Because Unique Questions of Fact and Law
 Predominate, Commonality Does Not Exist..... 15

C. Typicality Does Not Exist Because Any Alleged
 Barriers are Site-Specific; There is No Typical
 Plaintiff..... 22

D. Plaintiffs Did Not Establish the Cohesiveness
 Required for Certification under Rule 23(b)(2)..... 23

II. The District Court Failed to Consider The Policy
 Implications of its Decision..... 25

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH E-BRIEF 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 and Third Circuit LAR 26.1, *Amici Curiae* the National Retail Federation, International Council of Shopping Centers, National Federation of Independent Business, the Restaurant Law Center, and Retail Litigation Center, Inc., and Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (hereinafter collectively “*Amici*”) each state that they have no parent corporation and there is no publicly held corporation that holds 10 percent or more of their stock.

November 20, 2017

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

s/Teresa L. Jakubowski

Teresa L. Jakubowski

(PA Bar No. 71003)

1717 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 500

Washington, DC 2006-4623

Tel.: (202) 289-1313

Fax: (202) 289-1330

teresa.jakubowski@btlaw.com

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|--------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.</i> , 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015) | 7, 13 |
| <i>Castaneda v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 557 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... | 17, 21 |
| <i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985) | 14, 22 |
| <i>Gates v. Rohm & Hass Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Heinzl v. Cracker Barrel Old Country Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1455, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58153 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2016) | 17 |
| <i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 | 14, 17, 19, 25 |
| <i>King v. O’Reilly Auto, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-230 RMP, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28094 (E.D. Wa. Mar. 4, 2016)..... | 17, 20 |
| <i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) | 7, 13 |
| <i>Mielo v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1036, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36905 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 23, 2015) | 17, 18, 19, 22, 24 |
| <i>Molski v. Mandarin Touch Rest.</i> , 347 F.Supp.2d 860 (C.D. Cal. 2004) | 12 |
| <i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) | 26 |

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009)14

Shelton v. Bledsoe,
775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015)23

Timoneri v. Speedway,
186 F. Supp. 3d 756 (N.D. Ohio 2016)17, 19

Wagner v. White Castle Sys., Inc.,
309 F.R.D. 425 (S.D. Ohio 2015).....17, 20, 21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....7, 13, 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12181 *et seq.*..... 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 26

42 U.S.C. §§ 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv), 12181(9)15

42 U.S.C. § 1218316

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 3230

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1, 10, 13, 15, 17, 22, 23, 24

3d Cir. L.A.R. 28 (2011).....28

Regulations

28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A5

28 C.F.R. pt. 36, subpt. D5

28 C.F.R. §§ 36.304(a), 36.104.....15

28 C.F.R. § 36.401(a), -(c).....16

28 C.F.R. § 36.402(a).....16

36 C.F.R. pt. 1191 app. B and D.....5
